OP \$165.00 454552

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM329956

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Posergy LLC		01/01/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: IDAHO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Plant Therapy, Inc.	
Street Address:	126 Locust St. S	
City:	Twin Falls	
State/Country:	IDAHO	
Postal Code:	83301	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IDAHO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4545521	HOLIDAY LIGHTING OUTLET	
Registration Number:	4229226	GERM FIGHTER	
Registration Number:	4190373	PLANT THERAPY	
Registration Number:	3669284	POSERGY	
Serial Number:	86213492	INSECT SHIELD	
Serial Number:	86243707	KIDSAFE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009610363

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (314) 749-4059

Email: pto@yourtrademarkattorney.com

Correspondent Name: Morris E. Turek

Address Line 1: 167 Lamp and Lantern Village, #220 Address Line 4: Chesterfield, MISSOURI 63017-8208

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P137 004TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Morris E. Turek
SIGNATURE:	/met20/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005446 FRAME: 0400

900313649

Total Attachments: 7 source=Posergy Conversion Documents#page1.tif source=Posergy Conversion Documents#page2.tif source=Posergy Conversion Documents#page3.tif source=Posergy Conversion Documents#page4.tif source=Posergy Conversion Documents#page5.tif source=Posergy Conversion Documents#page6.tif source=Posergy Conversion Documents#page7.tif

FILED

POSERGY LLC STATEMENT OF CONVERSION

2014 DEC 29 AM 11: 09

The undersigned Posergy LLC, an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability company (the "Converting LLC, and an Idaho limited liability liab

1. Names: Jurisdiction of Organization; Type of Entities. The Converting Entity shall convert from an Idaho limited liability company into an Idaho corporation operating as Plant Therapy, Inc. (the "Converted Entity"). Accordingly, the names, jurisdiction of organization and type of the converting and converted entities shall be as follows:

	<u>Name</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Туре
Converting Entity	Posergy LLC	Idaho	Limited liability company
Converted Entity	Plant Therapy, Inc.	Idaho	Corporation

- 2. Effective Date. The conversion shall be effective as of January 1, 2015.
- 3. <u>Approval</u>. The conversion has been approved by the Converting Entity, including the unanimous written consent of the members therein, in accordance with the provisions of the Idaho Code.
- 11. <u>Articles of Incorporation</u>. The Articles of Incorporation of the Converted Entity shall be the Articles of Incorporation attached as <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.

[The remainder of this page has been left intentionally blank.]

12/29/2014 05:00

CK:2455122 CT:172099 BH:1454688 16 30.80 = 30.80 CONVERSION #2 16 20.80 = 20.80 EXPEDITE C #3

W76002

CJON-003 / Statement of Conversion

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Statement of Conversion as of the date first set forth above.

POSERGY LLC

Name: Christopher Jones

Title: Member

Name: Amanda Jones

Title: Member

CJON-003 / Statement of Conversion

Exhibit A

Plant Therapy, Inc. Articles of Incorporation

[to be attached].

CJON-003 / Statement of Conversion

FILED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

2014 DEC 29 AM 11: 10

SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF IDAHO

PLANT THERAPY, INC.

The undersigned, in order to form a corporation under the provisions of Title 30, Chapter 1 of the Idaho Code, hereby adopts and certifies the following articles of incorporation:

Article I - Name

The name of this corporation is Plant Therapy, Inc.

Article II - Shares

The total number of shares of stock that this corporation shall have authority to issue is 10,000 shares of common stock, no par value. Each share of common stock shall be entitled to one vote and shall be entitled to receive a pro rata share of the net assets of the corporation upon dissolution.

Article III - Registered Agent

The street address of the registered office of this corporation in the State of Idaho is 126 Locust St. South, Twin Falls, ID 83301. The name of its registered agent at such address is Christopher Jones.

Article IV - Incorporator

The name and mailing address of the incorporator is:

Christopher Jones 126 Locust St. South Twin Falls, ID 83301

Article V - Mailing Address

The mailing address of the corporation is 126 Locust St. South, Twin Falls, ID 83301.

<u>Article VI – Purpose</u>

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful business for which corporations may be organized under the Idaho Code.

> IDAHO SECRETARY OF STATE 12/29/2014 05:00

CK:2455122 CT:172099 BH:1454688 10 30.00 = 30.00 CONVERSION #2

10 20.00 = 20.00 EXPEDITE C #3

CJON-003 / Articles of Incorporation

TRADEMARK REEL: 005446 FRAME: 0405

(2044)

Article VII - Duration

The corporation shall have a perpetual duration.

Article VIII - By-Laws

In furtherance and not in limitation of the power conferred upon the board of directors by law, the board of directors shall have the power to make, adopt, alter, amend and repeal from time to time by-laws of this corporation, subject to the right of the shareholders entitled to vote with respect thereto to alter and repeal by-laws made by the board of directors.

Article IX - Limitation of Liability

A director or officer of the corporation shall not be liable to the corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for any action taken, or any failure to take any action, as a director or officer, except to the extent that exculpation from liability is not permitted under the law of the State of Idaho as in effect at the time such liability is determined. No amendment or repeal of this Article IX shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

Article X - Indemnification

The corporation shall, to the maximum extent permitted from time to time under the law of the State of Idaho, indemnify and upon request advance expenses to any person who is or was a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person is or was or has agreed to be a director or officer of the corporation or while a director or officer is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or agent of any corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against judgments, settlements, penalties, fines, including any excise tax assessed with respect to any employee benefit plan, and reasonable fees and expenses (including attorney's fees and expenses) incurred with respect to the investigation, preparation to defend or defense of such proceeding; provided, however, that indemnification under this Article X shall be available only if (i) the director or officer, at the time of such act or omission, determined in good faith that his or her course of conduct was in, or not opposed to, the best interest of the corporation and (ii) the act or omission did not constitute fraud, gross negligence or willful misconduct; and provided, further, that the foregoing shall not require the corporation to indemnify or advance expenses to any person in connection with any action, suit, proceeding, claim or counterclaim initiated by or on behalf of such person. Such indemnification shall not be exclusive of other indemnification rights arising under any by-law, agreement, vote of directors or stockholders or otherwise and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs and legal representatives of such person. Any person seeking indemnification under this Article X shall be deemed to have met the standard of conduct required for such indemnification unless the contrary shall be established. Any repeal or modification of this Article X shall not adversely

CJON-003 / Articles of Incorporation

-2-

affect any right or protection of a director or officer of the corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such director or officer occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

[The remainder of this page has been left intentionally blank.]

CJON-003 / Articles of Incorporation

-3-

THE UNDERSIGNED, as the sole incorporator named above, hereby adopts and certifies the articles stated above as of January 1, 2015.

Christopher Jones

Sole Incorporator

CJON-003 / Articles of Incorporation

TRADEMARK REEL: 005446 FRAME: 0408

RECORDED: 01/24/2015